

No. 07-9995

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL RIVERA,
Petitioner,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court for the State of Illinois**

BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN
AARON S. MANDEL
JEREMY G. MALLORY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

JAMES K. LEVEN*
203 North LaSalle
Suite 2100
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-1638

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN
UNIVERSITY
SUPREME COURT
PRACTICUM
357 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

Counsel for Petitioner

December 5, 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. TRIAL BEFORE AN UNLAWFUL ADJUDICATOR IS STRUCTURAL ERROR	11
A. This Court Has Consistently Reversed Judgments Without Conducting Harmless-Error Review When There Was Error In The Composition Of The Tribunal.....	13
B. Trial Before An Unlawful Adjudicator Violates Due Process.....	19
II. THE WRONGFUL SEATING OF A JUROR IS STRUCTURAL ERROR BECAUSE HARMLESS-ERROR REVIEW IS IMPOSSIBLE TO CONDUCT.....	20
III. THE SEATING OF A JUROR WHOM THE DEFENDANT HAS LAWFULLY STRUCK IS STRUCTURAL ERROR BECAUSE IT CREATES AN UNACCEPTABLE RISK OF BIAS	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. Automatic Reversal Is Required When The Proceeding Involved An Unacceptable Risk Of Bias In Its Adjudication	27
B. Seating A Juror Who Has Been Lawfully Stricken Pursuant To A Defendant's Peremptory Challenge Creates An Unacceptable Risk Of Bias That Violates Due Process	28
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville Tampa & Key W. Ry.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	20
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	2, 10
<i>Ayrshire Collieries Corp. v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 132 (1947).....	14, 16
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	6, 13, 30
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)...	37
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)...	15
<i>California v. Roy</i> , 519 U.S. 2 (1996).....	24
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989) ..	24
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) ...	13
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963) ..	38
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	29
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	21
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	38
<i>Frazier v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 497 (1948).....	30
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992) ...	6, 12
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	14, 15
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987) ...	13, 27
<i>Hayes v. Missouri</i> , 120 U.S. 68 (1887).....	30, 35
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , No. 07-544 (Dec. 2, 2008)	24, 25
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980).....	37, 38
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990)	28, 30
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978) ...	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	14, 27
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	13
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	12, 30, 33, 34
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)...	17
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	19
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	37
<i>McDowell v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 596 (1895).....	14
<i>McIlwain v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 972 (1983).....	22
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894)	38
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	18, 19
<i>Moran v. Dillingham</i> , 174 U.S. 153 (1899) ..	14
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	8, 24, 25, 29
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	14
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954) ..	27
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984).....	31
<i>People v. Nitz</i> , 848 N.E.2d 982 (Ill. 2006)....	8
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 879 N.E.2d 876 (Ill. 2007)..	1
<i>People v. Thurow</i> , 786 N.E.2d 1019 (Ill. 2003)	8
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972) ...	13, 22, 27, 36
<i>Pointer v. United States</i> , 151 U.S. 396 (1894).....	31
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	25
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	17, 34, 35
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	30, 32
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	21, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965) ..	7, 12, 29
<i>Thiel v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217 (1946)	13
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	14, 27, 28
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965) ...	28
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395 (1947)	26
<i>United States v. Am.-Foreign S.S. Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 685 (1960)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Annigoni</i> , 96 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1996)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Dominguez-Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	11
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	11, 21, 24, 34
<i>United States v. Harbin</i> , 250 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	26
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000)	7, 30, 32, 38
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	22
<i>United States v. Va. Erection Corp.</i> , 335 F.2d 868 (4th Cir. 1964)	22
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	13, 16, 17, 22, 28
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	32
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973)	36
<i>William Cramp & Sons Ship & Engine Bldg. Co. v. Int'l Curtiss Marine Turbine Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 645 (1913)	20, 23, 26
<i>Wingo v. Wedding</i> , 418 U.S. 461 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	15, 16, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

CONSTITUTIONS AND RULES	Page
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(b), 1983 Advisory Comm. Notes	22
Fed. R. Crim P. 24(b).....	31
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b), 1972 Advisory Comm. Notes, 1974 Notes, & 2006 Amends.	22
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 434(d)	11
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Rebecca White Berch, <i>A Proposal to Amend Rule 30(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure: Cross-Disciplinary and Em- pirical Evidence Supporting Presumptive Use of Video to Record Depositions</i> , 59 Fordham L. Rev. 347 (1990)	33
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765) .	29
Barbara A. Babcock, <i>Voir Dire: Preserving “Its Wonderful Power”</i> , 27 Stan L. Rev. 545 (1975)	31
William W. Van Alstyne, <i>The Constitution in Exile: Is It Time to Bring It in From the Cold?</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 1 (2001).....	30
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Judee K. Burgoon & Aaron E. Bacue, <i>Nonverbal Communication Skills, in Handbook of Communication and Social Interaction Skills</i> (John O. Green, Brant R. Burleson eds., 2003)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Alfred Friendly & Ronald Goldfarb, <i>Crime and Publicity: The Impact of News on the Administration of Justice</i> (1967)	31
Albert Mehrabian, <i>Silent Messages: Implicit Communication of Emotions and Attitudes</i> (2d ed. 1981)	33
David B. Rottman & Shauna M. Strickland, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>State Court Organization, 2004</i> (2006) http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/sco04.pdf	31, 36
Roger J. Traynor, <i>The Riddle of the Harmless Error</i> (1970)	23
